29.  THE NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

b) Financial Risk Factors (Continued)

b.3) Market risk (Continued)

b.3.1)Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The table below presents the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% deviation in foreign exchange rates (especially USD and

EUR). 10% is the rate used by the Company when generating its report on exchange rate risk; the related rate stands for

the presumed possible change in the foreign currency rates by the Company’s management. The sensitivity analysis

includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for

a 10% change in foreign currency rates. This analysis includes foreign currency denominated bank loans other than the

functional currency of the ultimate user or borrower of the bank loans. The positive amount indicates increase in profit /
loss before tax or equity.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Table

31.12.2024 Profit/(Loss) Equity
Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

+/- 10% fluctuation of US Dollar rate:
US Dollar net asset / liability 2.293.378 (2.293.378) 2.293.378 (2.293.378)

Secured portion from US Dollar risk (-) -- -- -- --

US Dollar net effect 2.293.378 (2.293.378) 2.293.378 (2.293.378)

+/- 10% fluctuation of EUR rate:

EUR net asset / liability 1.004.680 (1.004.680) 1.004.680 (1.004.680)

Secured portion from EUR risk (-) -- -- -- --

EUR net effect 1.004.680 (1.004.680) 1.004.680 (1.004.680)

+/- 10% fluctuation of GBP rate:

GBP net asset / liability 716.379 (716.379) 716.379 (716.379)

Secured portion from GBP risk (-) -- -- --- --

GBP net effect 716.379 (716.379) 716.379 (716.379)

CNY net asset / liability 631.097 (631.097) 631.097 (631.097)

Secured portion from CNY risk (-) -- -- -- --

CHF net effect 631.097 (631.097) 631.097 (631.097)

Total 4.645.534 (4.645.534) 4.645.534 (4.645.534)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Table

31.12.2023
Profit/(Loss) (functional currency

historical)

Profit/(Loss) (functional currency

restated)
Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

+/- 10% fluctuation of US Dollar rate:

US Dollar net asset / liability 2.319.309 (2.319.309) 3.348.590 (3.348.590)

Secured portion from US Dollar risk (-) -- -- -- --

US Dollar net effect 2.319.309 (2.319.309) 3.348.590 (3.348.590)

+/- 10% fluctuation of EUR rate:

EUR net asset / liability 142.416 (142.416) 205.618 (205.618)

Secured portion from EUR risk (-) -- -- -- --

EUR net effect 142.416 (142.416) 205.618 (205.618)

Total  2.461.725 (2.461.725) 3.554.208 (3.554.208)

ONCOSEM ONKOLOJİK SİSTEMLER

SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31 December 2024 unless otherwise indicated.)

57

29.  THE NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

b) Financial Risk Factors (Continued)

b.3) Market risk (Continued)

b.3.2)Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk due to its borrowings with fixed and variable interest rates. The details of